## CHAPTER 304—H. F. No. 1598

## [Not Coded]

An act authorizing the sale of state owned land in Aitkin county. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Conveyance of state lands; Aitkin county. Subdivision 1. The commissioner of conservation is hereby authorized to appraise and sell as provided by law, a triangular tract of land being those parts of Lots 5, 6, 7, 8, and 9 of Block 4, original townsite of Hill City, lying west of the state highway, and Lot 10, Block 4, original townsite of Hill City, Aitkin county, subject to lease.
- Subd. 2. In the event a sale is made the proceeds shall be deposited in the general revenue fund.

Approved May 4, 1967.

# CHAPTER 305-H. F. No. 1850

An act relating to rendering plants; requiring a permit from the livestock sanitary board before engaging in the rendering business; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 35.82.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 35.82, is amended to read:
- 35.82 Rendering plants; permits; disposition of carcasses. Subdivision 1. No person shall engage in the business of rendering animals, poultry, fish or parts thereof, including scraps and grease, without first obtaining a permit from the livestock sanitary board in accordance with the rules and regulations adopted by the livestock sanitary board relative to transportation, rendering, and all other provisions deemed by that board to be necessary to prevent the spread of disease.
- Subd. 2. Every person owning or having in charge any domestic animal that has died or been killed on account of disease shall immediately bury the carcass thereof at least three feet deep in the ground, or cause the same to be consumed by fire; provided, however, that the livestock sanitary board, through its secretary and executive officer, may issue a permit to owners of rendering plants, located within the boundaries of Minnesota, provided such render-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

ing plants are operated and conducted as required by law, to remove carcasses of domestic animals and fowl that have died or have been killed otherwise than by being slaughtered for human consumption, over the public highways to their plants for rendering purposes in accordance with the rules and regulations adopted by the livestock sanitary board relative to transportation, rendering, and all other provisions deemed by that board to be necessary to prevent the spread of disease; and to owners of rendering plants located in any adjacent state with which a reciprocal agreement is in effect, as provided in subdivision 2 3. No person shall sell or offer to sell, or give away such a carcass of a domestic animal when the animal died or was killed otherwise than by being slaughtered for human consumption, nor convey the same along any public road or upon any land not his own; unless in accordance with a special permit, as hereinbefore provided; nor shall any person negligently or wilfully permit diseased animals owned or controlled by him to escape his control or to run at large. Every violation of any provision of this section shall be a misdemeanor.

Subd. 2: 3. The secretary and executive officer of the livestock sanitary board is hereby authorized to enter into reciprocal agreements in behalf of this state with any one or more of the states adjacent to this state, providing for permits to be issued to rendering plants located in either state to transport carcasses to their plants over the public highways of this state and the reciprocating state.

Sec. 2. Effective date. This act is effective July 1, 1967. Approved May 4, 1967.

### CHAPTER 306-H. F. No. 1884

### [Coded]

An act relating to contracts for public works of the state of Minnesota of \$3,500 or less; permitting the negotiation thereof; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 16.07, by adding a subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 16.07, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 11. Public works; negotiated contracts. In lieu of any

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.